
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 November 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, 
Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, 
Deborah Roberts and Hazel Smith, and to Councillor Peter Topping 
(Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 November 2011 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2204/11 - Bassingbourn (104 North End)  3 - 8 
 
5. S/1927/09 - Bassingbourn (The Cedars, 34 South End)  9 - 26 
 
6. S/0353/11 - Shepreth (Land between 14 and 16 Angle Lane)  27 - 36 
 
7. S/1272/11 - Bourn (126 Alms Hill)  37 - 44 
 
8. S/1898/11/CM - Cambourne & Caxton (Land to the West of 

Cambourne) 
 45 - 66 

 
9. S/0194/11 - Comberton (Land R/O 25 Green End)  67 - 78 
 
10. S/2013/11 - Fulbourn (Windmill Estate)  79 - 94 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  95 - 98 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the 
[...]
The screening proposed in the form of the 
new Beech hedge is not considered to be sufficient to mitigate this harm as it would 
not fully screen the court and it would remain visible in wider public views of the site 
from the public footpath to the East. 

 
11. The previous application for a tennis court 2 metres further to the South West was 

refused on the grounds that the change of use and installation of a tennis court on 
agricultural land in the countryside would result in gradual encroachment of 
residential development into the open countryside and harm to the rural character of 
the area. It is not considered that resiting the tennis court two metres further into the 
field overcomes this reason and it cannot therefore be considered to have overcome 
the previous reason for refusal. 

 
12. Impact on trees - The resiting of the court further away from the trees to the West 

means that there would not be any harm to those trees. The application has therefore 
overcome the second reason for refusal of the previous application. 
 

Page 4



13. Impact on the residential amenity – The proposed tennis court would not cause 
any significant harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 
14. Conclusion - The proposed change of use of the agricultural land to garden land is 

contrary to policy DP/7 as it will extend the residential use of the existing dwelling into 
an area which is currently open countryside. The Development Plan states that 
resisting such development is necessary to ensure that the countryside is protected 
from gradual encroachment on the edges of villages. In addition, the court itself and 
the fencing would be visible from the public domain and would be out of character 
with the existing rural character of the immediate location. This application is not 
significantly different from the previous refused application in terms of that harm and 
has not overcome the previous reason for refusal. 
Recommendation 
 

15. Hav
[...]
ing a subsequent appeal 
the Inspector determined that the main issues were the effect of the proposal on the 
character and appearance of Bassingbourn Conservation Area; the living conditions 
of the occupiers of 22/24 South End, with particular regard to matters of outlook; and 
the provision of outdoor play space in the area. 
 

13. In dismissing the appeal the Inspector concluded that the proposal failed to preserve 
or enhance the character or appearance of Bassingbourn Conservation Area.  Firstly, 
he concluded that as the frontage to the houses on plots 19 and 20 of the scheme 
would consist mainly of paved parking and turning areas this element would present a 
stark contrast to the planted front gardens identified as a striking aspect of South End 
in the Conservation Area Appraisal.  The hard standing would replace some of the 
existing mature planting at the front and would be visible from the road, resulting in a 
serious erosion of the attractive informality of the street scene.   
 

14. Secondly, he was of the view that the proposed single storey dwelling on Plot 1, at 
the front of the site to the south of the access, would fail to relate to the street scene, 

Page 10



due to its orientation in relation to the church building and the road, and as such 
would be harmful to the character and setting of the church and the pattern of 
development along South End. 
 

15. Thirdly, he was concerned that the frontage to The Cedars would be mainly hard 
paved, with parking spaces very close to it, and that this would detract from its 
appearance, as it would leave limited areas of planting at the front.  Furthermore its 
rear would be close to the access road and the proposed brick wall would make it 
appear unacceptably cramped in relation to its overall scale. 
 

16. Finally he concluded in respect of the courtyard of development in the ‘old orchard’ 
part of the site, that the number of car parking spaces that would be provided would 
be such that the general view would be of large expanses of hard paved areas, 
particularly in front of the dwellings on Plots 8 to 15.  He was of the view that this 
would give an urban appearance to the courtyards, which would conflict with the 
generally green character and appearance of the area, and concluded that the 
number of parking spaces, which was as a consequence of the density, would be 
harmful to the appearance of the development as it would reduce the amount of 
space that would be available for planting within the public realm. 

 
17. In all other respects the Inspector identified no specific harm. 
 
18. In February 2010 an application (Ref: S/1928/09/CAC) for the total demolition of four 

outbuildings was refused on the grounds that demolition was premature as there were 
no acceptable proposals for the redevelopment of the site, and would therefore be 
contrary Policy CH/5 and paragraphs 4.26 and 4.27 of Planning Policy Guidance Note 
15, which seek to prevent development which would adversely affect the conservation 
area. 

 
Planning Policy 
 

19. South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy 2007 
 
ST/6 – Group Villages 
 

20. South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPD 2007: 

 
DP/1 - Sustainable Development 

 DP/2 - Design of New Development 
DP/3 - Development Criteria 
DP/4 – Infrastructure and New Development 
DP/7 – Development Frameworks 
HG/1 – Housing Density 
HG/2 – Housing Mix 
HG/3 – Affordable Housing 
NE/1 – Energy Efficiency 
NE/3 – Renewable Energy Technologies in New Development 
NE/6 – Biodiversity 
NE/9 – Water and Drainage Infrastructure 
NE/12 – Water Conservation 
TR/1 – Planning for More Sustainable Travel 
TR/2 – Car and Cycle Parking Standards 
SF/10 – Outdoor Play Space, Informal Open Space and New Developments 
SF/11 – Open Space Standards 

Page 11



CH/4 – Development within the Curtilage or Setting of Listed Builidngs 
CH/5 - Conservation Areas 

 
21. South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Supplementary 

Planning Documents: 
 

Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD - Adopted January 2009 
Open Space in New Developments SPD - Adopted January 2009 
Trees and Development Sites SPD - Adopted January 2009 
Biodiversity SPD - Adopted July 2009 
Listed Buildings SPD - Adopted July 2009 
District Design Guide SPD – Adopted March 2010 
Affordable Housing SPD – Adopted March 2010 

 
22. National Planning Policy 
 

PPS1 General Principles 
PPS3. Housing 
PPS5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
PPS7  Sustainable Development in Rural Areas 

 
Consultation 

 
23. Bassingbourn Parish Council recommends refusal.  In respect of the latest 

amended drawing it comments that ‘the application does not comply with the local 
development framework.  The development is not suitable for a conservation area.  
The appeal decision stated that the development must preserve and enhance the 
conservation area. 

 
24. In its previous comments it stated: “The proposed development is not substantially 

different from that turned down by the District Council whose decision was upheld by 
the Planning Inspector Martin Whitehead (under appeal number 
APP/W0530/A/09/2105383) who decided that the proposal would ‘fail to preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of Bassingbourn Conservation Area’. 

 
25. There has also been the recent change in government policy on the status of 

‘gardens’.  The Government has amended the definition of ‘brownfield land’ in 
Planning Policy Statement 3 which now reads (as far as it is relevant) as follows: 
‘Previously-developed land is that which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, 
including the curtilage of the developed land and any associated infrastructure.  The 
definition …. excludes…. Land in built-up areas such as private residential gardens, 
parks, recreation grounds and allotments, which, although it may feature paths, 
pavilions and other buildings, 
[...]
als of the proposed 
development which would be contrary to the character of the conservation area and 
setting of Listed Buildings.  In addition the loss of historic structure on the site, 
including the nineteenth century garden wall, would also be detrimental to the 
character of this part of the conservation area.  Of particular concern were the 
proposed plot at the front of the site to the south of the access road, the two dwellings 
to the north of the access at the front of the site, the treatment of The Cedars where 
the back of the house faced the street, the form of development in the old orchard 
area, and the lack of information to judge the impact of the proposed development  
 

30. Having had regard to the Inspector comments and the latest set of revised drawings 
the Conservation Manager is of the view that the concerns relating to the 
development at the South End of the site, which includes the omission of the dwelling 
previously proposed to the south of the road, the revised treatment of The Cedars 
and surrounding areas, have been addressed, with the exception of the proposed 
additional pedestrian access onto South End.  The development remains 
unacceptable however in respect to the old orchard area of the site, and the 
additional footpath to South End.   
 

31. Cambridgeshire Archaeology comments that the site lies in an area of high 
archaeological potential are considers that the site should be subject to a programme 
of archaeological investigation, which can be secured through the inclusion of a 
negatively worded condition. 

 
32. The Urban Design Team suggested revisions to the original scheme, particularly in 

respect of the orchard area, which were put to the applicant. 
 
33. The Trees and Landscape Officer comments in respect of the revised drawings that 

a method statement is still required for the installation at the front of the site within the 
root protection area of the TPO Yew trees.  There is an objection to the two pa
[...]
ted January 2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007 
• Planning Files Ref: S/1927/09. S.1928/09/CAC, S/2104/08/CAC, S/0883/08/F, 

S/0872/08/CAC, S/1291/04/F & S/1687/03/F 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Sexton - Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.



28.8m 29

PW

34

31

Statue

Library

26

P

36

Comm

Centre

33

Statues
41 39

TH

2

Police

1

10

House

7

16

22

9

17

15

28.1m

24

14

18

5

1

28.0m

1

6

2
4 6

8

10

12

1

5

2

3

GP
28.2m

11

BROOK
ROAD

9

29

20

Bassingbourn Village College

Statues

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:14 Date of plot: 16/11/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 December 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/0353/11 - SHEPRETH 

Outline Consent for a Dwelling Following Demolition of Existing Garages - 
Land Between 14 and 16 Angle Lane, Shepreth 
for South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 20 October 2011 

 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because it is on land owned by the District Council and 
objections on material planning grounds have been received, and the 
Parish Council recommendation of refusal differs from the officer 
recommendation.  
 
Members will visit the site on 6th December 2011 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The application site is owned by South Cambridgeshire District Council, and 
currently houses six garages that are available to rent. The garages now 
appear to be in some disrepair, and the site is not particularly well maintained. 
There are resident
[...]
 the extension, 
hereby permitted, shall be permanently glazed with obscure glass.  
(Reason - To prevent overlooking of the adjoining properties in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no windows or openings of any kind, other 
than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be constructed in the 
North East facing roof slope of the extension, hereby permitted, unless expressly 
authorised by planning permission granted by the Local Planning Authority in that 

Page 40



behalf.  
(Reason - To safeguard the privacy of adjoining occupiers in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

6.  
Contact Officer: Daniel Smith - Planning Officer 

01954 713162 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



Crow End Farm

154

56.1m

Pond

The Knoll

134

A
LM

S
H

IL
L

15
1

126

100

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:07 Date of plot: 16/11/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7  December 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustainable Communities 
 

 
S/1898/11/CM – CAMBOURNE & CAXTON 

Erection of a Secondary School with Associated Access, Sports Facilities, Hard and 
Soft Landscaping, Car and Cycle Parking and Other Associated Infrastructure with 

Temporary Construction Access 
at Land West of Cambourne 

for Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Recommendation: No objections 
 

Date for Determination: 26th October 2011 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determinatio
[...]
evelopment Management Procedure) Order 2010). If 
referred, and subject to the Secretary of State deciding not to intervene, the 
application will be determined in accordance with the County Planning Committee's 
resolution. 

 
Recommendation 

 
100. That the County Council be advised that this Council wishes to raise NO 

OBJECTIONS to the application for a secondary school on land west of Cambourne, 
subject to the following issues being satisfactorily addressed and planning conditions 
being imposed as follows: 

 
(a) Measures be put in place to monitor traffic and short-term parking in Lower 

Cambourne during the early years of the opening of the school, and if deemed 
appropriate following such a review, to implement parking controls/introduce 
Traffic Regulation Order(s) in and around the school to address identified 
problems. Conditions will also be required to ensure that car and cycle parking 
schemes accord with policy TR/2, that cycle spaces are secure and covered, 
and that sufficient disabled car parking places are provided and in suitable 
locations; travel plan implementation and monitoring; 

 
(b) Full consideration be given to the upgrading of existing footpaths in and 

around the site (in particular the pathway immediately north of Lower 
Cambourne/south of the Business Park), subject to ensuring that bridleway 
routes and the rural character of the greenways are not compromised. 

 
(c) Provision of crossing points to School Lane and Cambourne Road, to help 

promote and facilitate safe pedestrian/cycle access for children attending the 
school from south of School Lane and west of Cambourne Road (from Great 
and Upper Cambourne); 

 
(d) To ensure that the development will be constructed to a high build quality, 

conditions should be imposed to ensure an appropriate level of control on 
external materials, landscape details, security features, such as fencing, to 
address the Constabulary’s Architectural Liaison’s comments, fire hydrants,
[...]


GREAT
CAMBOURNE

Coldharbour F

Knapwell

Plantation

Lawn Farm

Lawn Farm

Elsworth Wood

Motorcross Circuit

ss Circuit Elsworth Wood

Motorcross Circuit

Swansley

Po
pl

ar
Pla

nt
at

io
n

Cambourne Business

Park

LOWER CAMBOURNE

Caxton

Depot

Hotel

G
ar

st
on

es

Crowdene

A 428

A 428

Caxton
House

Lake Ewart

Redgrave Water

E
astern

The Moats

B
rook

Wood Farm

Hotel

Papworth

Papworth

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:15000
Time of plot: 15:52 Date of plot: 22/11/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 1800m

© Crown copyright.

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 December 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/0194 - COMBERTON 

New Dwelling - Land to Rear, 25, Green End, Comberton, Cambridgeshire, CB3 7DY 
for Mr & Mrs Ian Johnson 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 30 March 2011 

 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
recommendation from the Parish Council. 
 
Members will visit this site on 6 December 2011 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The application site is partially located within the framework and partially 

outside.  The northwest and southwest section of the site is located outside 
the village framework and within the Green Belt.  The rest of the site is 
located within the framework.  To the south of the site is the grade II listed 
property The Manor House, 19 Green End.  To the north/northeast of the site 
are the dwellings 29 and 31 Green End, Comberton. 

 
2. The site is accessed via a strip of land that runs beside the dwellings and the 

rear gardens of nos. 19, 25 and 29 Green End.  This strip of land is 70m long 
from the edge of the footway on Green End t
[...]
any additional requirements for open space provision on the 
current scheme. 

 
Recommendation 

 
50. Delegated powers are sought to approve the application subject to the receipt of 

amended plans to revise the design of the three-storey blocks and to address 
concerns raised by the Local Highways Authority: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
 (Reason – To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 

in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: ASL001, ASL002, APL001, APL002, APL010-027. 
[Note: these drawing numbers to be subject to later revisions to reflect requested 
amendments]. 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. No development shall take place until details of the following have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details: 

 
 Materials to be used for the external walls, roofs and hard surfaced areas. 
 Boundary treatments. 
 Bin stores, cycle stores and sheds. 
 
 (Reason – To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 

accordance with Policies DP/2 and CH/5 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 

 

Page 88



4. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include indications of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, together with measures 
for their protection in the course of development. The details shall also include 
specification of all 
[...]
65/10/RM and S/2013/11. 
 
Contact Officer:  Lorraine Casey – Senior Planning Assistant 

Telephone: (01954) 713251 

Page 92



CLOSE

Enterprise centre

Fulbourn

SWIFTS CORN

32 a

Community
Centre

LB

Sub Sta

El

27

House
Walnut

LA
N

E

1
2

15

16

46

31

24

Sta

72

1

Sub

El

GRANDRIDGE

56

4

CLOSE

8

41

36

78

H
A

G
G

IS
G

A
P

43

8

12

7

9
10

46

42

40

37

39

9

23

19

El Sub Sta

18

24

26

GRANDRIDGE
41

14
Lay-by

2

13

29
33 32

35 34

2636

28

36

29

30

13

54

8

49

19

21

53

20

11

2

28 26

DUNMOWE WAY

1

29

48
42

20
15

CAMBRIDGE ROAD
51

21

Lay-by

11

18

Centre

Health

33

30

THE HAVEN

1

6

33

CHAPLIN'S CLOSE

18

19

7

34

20

36

13

39

24

26

23

410

14

W
IN

D
M

IL
L

18 7

60

1

3

61

12

THE CROFT

10

13

1

O
SLAR

'S
W

AY

2

LA
N

E

FARMER'S ROW

67

7

65

65

66

14

12

1

2

2

35

8

8

46 38

2

2

16

M
A

R
C

H
'S

1

21

9

10

C
LO

S
E

3

20

23

11

50
48

1

C
A

R
A

W
A

Y
R

D

11

S
T

O
N

G
R

O
V

E

30

33

ARAWAY ROAD

43

31

20

FROMONT CLOSE

20

32

21

14

29

13

83

20

W
IN

D
M

IL
L

17.9m

11

73

61

6

14

25

15

44

10

1

5

30

SHELFORD ROAD

33

56

H
U

N
TS

M
IL

L

6

38

6062

93

GVC

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 10:26 Date of plot: 28/11/2011

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 93



Page 94

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 December 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as at 16 November 2011. 
Summaries of recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

 
• Decisions Notified By The Secre
[...]
ins 
The Nurseries 

Refusal 31/10/11 

Page 96



The Way 
Fowlmere 
Erection of two dwellings 

 S/1364/11/F Mr M Flack 
Alvescote Stables 
Newmarket Road 
Stow-cum-Quy 
Change of Use of Stables 
(agricultural) to office 
(B1a) 

Refusal 31/10/11 

 S/2145/10/F Mr G Forbes 
Highbanks House  
Camps End 
Castle Camps 
Replacement Dwelling and 
Cof U of Agricultural Land 
to Garden Land (Part 
Retrospective Application) 

Refused 11/11/11 

 S/0289/11/F Highland Glen Estates Ltd 
7 Water Lane 
Impington 
Erection of 2 detached 
dwellings following 
demolition of existing 
dwelling 

Refused 14/11/11 

 S/0291/11/F Highland Glen Estates Ltd 
7 Water Lane 
Impington 
Demolition of existing 
dwelling 

Refused 14/11/11 

 
• Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 7 December 2011. 
 
 Ref. no.   Name Address Hearing  
4. S/1392/10/F  Dr S Sangray 37a Rampton 

Road Willingham 
09/11/11 

 S/0262/11/F  Mrs Izzard  Potton Road 
Gamlingay 

16/11/11  
 S/0733/11/F Mr A Greed Brickhills 

Willingham 
23/11/11 

 

Page 97



          
•  Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates  

  (subject to postponement or cancellation) 
         
5. Ref. no.   Name Address Hearing  
 S/0205/11/F Mr J Calladine Greenacre Farm 

Oakington Road 
Girton 

13/12/11 

 PLAENF.4484 Mr J Green Overbrook Farm 
Green End 
Landbeach 

24/01/12  

 S/2275/10/F Mr Banks Manor Farm 
Washpit Lane  
Harlton 

31/01/12 

 S/1561/09/F Mr Bibby The Stables 
Schole Road 
Willingham  

15/02/12 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby - Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2204/11 - Bassingbourn (104 North End)
	Application File
	Site plan

	5 S/1927/09 - Bassingbourn (The Cedars, 34 South End)
	Application File
	Site plan

	6 S/0353/11 - Shepreth (Land between 14 and 16 Angle Lane)
	Application File
	Site plan

	7 S/1272/11 - Bourn (126 Alms Hill)
	Application File
	Site plan

	8 S/1898/11/CM - Cambourne & Caxton (Land to the West of Cambourne)
	Application File
	Site plan

	9 S/0194/11 - Comberton (Land R/O 25 Green End)
	Application File
	Site plan

	10 S/2013/11 - Fulbourn (Windmill Estate)
	Application File
	Site plan

	11 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 December 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Tumi Hawkins Caroline Hunt 
 Sebastian Kindersley Mervyn Loynes 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Laura Clarke-Jones (Planning 

Assistant), Chris Collison (Interim Head of Planning), Paul Derry (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Trevor Faulkner (Principal Planning 
Officer, Major Developments), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer 
(West)), Dan Smith (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader 
(East)) 

 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart, Alison Elcox, Steve Harangozo and Clayton Hudson were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
114. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda. 

  
115. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 2 November 2011. 
  
116. S/2204/11 - BASSINGBOURN (104 NORTH END) 
 
 The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for approval as being that the tennis court had been moved further away from the 
tree belt, thus overcoming a previous reason for refusal, and the fact that they did not 
consider it to be detrimental to the countryside.  Conditions would be attached to the 
Decision Notice as appropriate, and would cover landscaping and a requirement that upon 
cessation of use as a tennis court the land should be returned to agricultural use.  The 
planning permission would also include an Informative making clear that any floodlighting 
would require a further planning application to be made. 
 
Councillor David McCraith declared a personal and prejudicial Interest because he is 
married to the applicant.  He withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 December 2011 

 
117. S/1927/09 - BASSINGBOURN (THE CEDARS, 34 SOUTH END) 
 
 Rupert Webb (objector) and Councillor Nigel Cathcart (a local Member) addressed the 

meeting.addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities)  and because the design and scale 
of the proposed development would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. In addition the proposal exceeds the number of 
dwellings identified as acceptable on a greenfield site in a Group Village in Policy ST/6 of 
the Core Strategy. 

  
118. S/0353/11 - SHEPRETH (LAND BETWEEN 14 AND 16 ANGLE LANE) 
 
 Tony Green (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 December 2011.  
The Committee approved the application  subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
119. S/1272/11 - BOURN (126 ALMS HILL) 
 
 Tristan Rees-Roberts (applicant’s agent), Nigel Ball (Bourn Parish Council),and Councillor 

Clayton Hudson and Alison Elcox (local members) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
120. S/1898/11/CM - CAMBOURNE & CAXTON (LAND TO THE WEST OF CAMBOURNE) 
 
 Peter James Bucklin (objector), Emma Walker (applicant’s agent), Councillor Clayton 

Hudson (as Chairman of Cambourne Parish Council and as local member), and Councillor 
Alison Elcox (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to tell Cambridgeshire County Council  that, when the County 
Council’s Development Control Committee meets to make a decision about this 
application, it should take into account the fact that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
has no objection  to the application for a secondary school on land west of Cambourne, 
subject to the issues and Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and New Communities)  being satisfactorily addressed and imposed. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as a member of 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Development Control Committee which would be 
responsible for determining the planning application.  

  
121. S/0194/11 - COMBERTON (LAND R/O 25 GREEN END) 
 
 Councillor Steve Harangozo (local member) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 December 2011.  
The Committee approved the application in accordance with the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 December 2011 

 
122. S/2013/11 - FULBOURN (WINDMILL ESTATE) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, so long as 

there were no new material concerns raised as a result of consultation responses still to 
be received, and subject to the onditions referred to in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
123. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 
 

 


